robust.  The economic assessment assumes contingencies of 20 percent for both capital and operating costs.  Lyntek
has used a price forecast of $80 as an indicator of likely uranium prices in the future.  Per Nuclear Market Review, this
price is $15 below the current fixed price contract and $7 above the spot price indicator of February 29,
2008.  Because of the volatility of uranium prices, this price appears to be a reasonable price upon which the project’s
economics can be based.  To allow for the volatility of the uranium price, we have assumed a price swing potential of
$40 per pound of U3O8 and developed additional economic cases upon those swings to allow stakeholders to properly
evaluate the potential economics of the project under possible price conditions.  Because of the extreme difficulty in
forecasting current uranium prices, it is recommended that stakeholders pay particular attention to the lower limit
price forecast as a measure of evaluating risk for the project.  In addition to assist with forecast issues, cost
sensitivities were also modeled to evaluate potential cost variances.  The results of these economic analyses are shown
in Table 1-2.

Table 1-2 Economic Indicators

Case
Revenue
($MM)

Pre-tax
IRR (%)

NPV @ 10%
($MM)

Case 1 Base Case U3O8 $80 516.2 43.6 106.8
Case 2 U3O8 $40 258.1 -1.9 -23.2
Case 3 U3O8 $120 774.3 73.8 236.8
Case 4 U3O8 $80 Operating Costs +20% 516.2 39.0 90.6
Case 5 U3O8 $80 Operating Costs – 20% 516.2 48.2 122.9
Case 6 U3O8 $80 Capital Costs +20% 516.2 36.7 94.3
Case 7 U3O8 $80 Capital Costs -20% 516.2 52.5 119.3
Case 8 Worst Case U3O8 $40 Op. & Cap. Costs + 20% 258.1 -7.6 -51.7
Case 8 Best Case U3O8 $120 Op. & Cap. Costs - 20% 774.3 90.0 265.7
 (a) This analysis is conducted upon operating and capital costs that include contingencies of 20%, respectively.  The
ranges cited above assume that the operating and capital estimates, inclusive of contingencies, may range in actuality
by 20 percent.

For the life of the mine, the economic assessment estimates the average operating cost at $19.46 per pound and, with a
20 percent contingency, 23.36 per pound of U3O8.  The capital cost for the plant is estimated at $30.0 million.  The
development of the property, inclusive of header houses, drilling, environmental, engineering, and permitting is